## As Adopted by the House

## 131st General Assembly Regular Session 2015-2016

H. R. No. 104

## **Representatives Dovilla, Sweeney**

## ARESOLUTION

Honoring the Polaris Career Center culinary team on placing first at the 2015 Gordon Food Service ProStart Invitational Culinary Competition.

WHEREAS, The members of the House of Representatives of the 131st General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to applaud the Polaris Career Center culinary team as the 2015 Gordon Food Service ProStart Invitational Culinary Competition Champion; and

WHEREAS, Unsurpassed in knowledge and composure, the Polaris Career Center culinary team gave a brilliant performance this year by placing first at the Gordon Food Service ProStart Invitational Culinary Competition, sponsored by the National Restaurant Association Education Foundation, and its impressive finish signifies tremendous accomplishment. These fine students devoted countless hours to rigorous training, and under the pressures of competition, they rose to the occasion admirably; and

WHEREAS, The members of the Polaris Career Center culinary team, including Daniel Frigeri, Jalyssa Stringer, Emily Leopold, Amber Stevens, and Dakota Stevens, have amply proven themselves to be intelligent, motivated, and tenacious. Skillfully coached by Chris Olszewski, they are to be commended not only for their culinary ability but also for their poise, confidence, and mental agility. Their thorough preparation is clearly evident, and they merit praise for their triumph in the face of stiff opposition; and WHEREAS, To their credit, the Polaris Career Center culinary team members' mental astuteness and genuine passion for learning have set a fine example for their peers. It is not surprising that their victories have won them a host of admirers, even among their most determined rivals; therefore be it

RESOLVED, That we, the members of the House of Representatives of the 131st General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, extend special recognition to the Polaris Career Center culinary team on its recent attainment and salute its members and coach as fine Ohioans; and be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representatives transmit a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to the Polaris Career Center culinary team.